UCP Financial Report for
September 1920

Document in the Comintern Archive, RGASPI f. 515, op. 1, d. 28, |. 19.

Balance cash Aug. 1 [1920] ........ccccevvenee.

Receipts for September:—
Dues payments
Initiation payments
Organization Stamps
Defense Stamps
Donations for Defense
Official Organs [Communist sales]
Legal Organ [Toiler sales]
Literature [sales]
Organization Fund
Legal Organ Subscriptions
Legal Organ — Literature
Legal Organ Donations
Discount
Miscellaneous
Foreign Lang. Legal Organ Donation

$9,071.97

$3,153.15
281.00
544.90
1,467.58
1,768.88
906.30
[151.10]
163.82
6,598.99
492.09
173.22
71.00
14.94
2.50
670.70

Foreign Lang. Legal Organ Subscriptions 73.00
Rebates from Defense [bail returned] 1,898.84
Total September Receipts $18,432.01
Total cooovveeeeeeeeeee $27,503.98

Expenditures for September:—

District Wages

District Railroad Expenses

District Hotel Expenses

Expenses for District Offices

Other District Expenses

Administrative Wages

Editorial Wages

Propaganda Literature

Literature No. 2

Official Organs [Communist expenses]

Expenses for National Offices

Accounts of the National Office paid

For Deliveries [freight]

Railroad Expenses of National
Organizers and National Office

Defense Expenses

Legal Organ [Toiler] Expenses

Expenses for Collection of Defense Fund

District Legal Organ
Jewish Conference

Paid for Railroad Expenses
Russian Conference
International Relations
Deposits [bail]

Labor Organ

Educational Expenses

Paid or Expenses of Russian Organizer
Vospomoshchestvovanee [aid]
Foreign Lang. Labor Organ
Defense Expenses

To the Labor Organ

Paid on Loan

Total Expenditures

Balance on Oct. 1, 1920 ........vvvvvvvvverrnnnn.

$1,852.15
457.51
157.75
325.41
488.99
859.10
960.00
479.00
308.00
2,585.30
196.81
369.00
337.00

409.80
85.93
1,931.65
833.84
78.43
3.00
170.00
17.90
100.00
2,270.00
1,210.65
100.00
100.00
50.00
100.00
350.00
1,000.00
1,000.00

$19,167.22

$ 8,336.76



2 UCP Financial Report for September 1920 [Oct. 7, 1920]

Membership Payments Received by District
for June, July, August, and September 1920

District Sum for 4 Months
District 1 [Boston] $ 617.00
District 2 [New York] 1,214.90
District 3 [Philadelphia] 538.10
District 4-5 [Cleveland] 1,665.20
District 6 [Detroit] 643.45
District 7 [Chicago] 2,775.35
District 8 [St. Louis] 449.80
District 9 [Denver] 77.70
District 10 [San Francisco] 151.70
SUM Total ....ceevveeiiieiieee e, $8,133.20

The party was organized only in June [1920],
therefore dues payments for that month comprised the
sum of just $373.90. For July dues payments of
$2,139.40 were received; for August, $2,466.75; for
September, $3,153.15. The average number of mem-
bers for these three months was 3,448. The number of
members in our party has continually increased, as
shown from this and as of October 7 [1920] the num-
ber of members for September [appears to] be around
4,200.
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