UCP Financial Report for September 1920

Document in the Comintern Archive, RGASPI f. 515, op. 1, d. 28, l. 19.

Balance cash Aug. 1 [1920]	. \$ 9,071.97	Expenditures for September:—	
Receipts for September:—		District Wages	\$ 1,852.15
Dues payments	\$ 3,153.15	District Railroad Expenses	457.51
Initiation payments	281.00	District Hotel Expenses	157.75
Organization Stamps	544.90	Expenses for District Offices	325.41
Defense Stamps	1,467.58	Other District Expenses	488.99
Donations for Defense	1,768.88	Administrative Wages	859.10
Official Organs [Communist sales]	906.30	Editorial Wages	960.00
Legal Organ [<i>Toiler</i> sales]	[151.10]	Propaganda Literature	479.00
Literature [sales]	163.82	Literature No. 2	308.00
Organization Fund	6,598.99	Official Organs [Communist expenses]	2,585.30
Legal Organ Subscriptions	492.09	Expenses for National Offices	196.81
Legal Organ — Literature	173.22	Accounts of the National Office paid	369.00
Legal Organ Donations	71.00	For Deliveries [freight]	337.00
Discount	14.94	Railroad Expenses of National	
Miscellaneous	2.50	Organizers and National Office	409.80
Foreign Lang. Legal Organ Donation	670.70	Defense Expenses	85.93
Foreign Lang. Legal Organ Subscription	s 73.00	Legal Organ [<i>Toiler</i>] Expenses	1,931.65
Rebates from Defense [bail returned]	1,898.84	Expenses for Collection of Defense Fund	833.84
		District Legal Organ	78.43
Total September Receipts	\$18,432.01	Jewish Conference	3.00
		Paid for Railroad Expenses	170.00
Total	<i>\$27,503.98</i>	Russian Conference	17.90
		International Relations	100.00
		Deposits [bail]	2,270.00
		Labor Organ	1,210.65
		Educational Expenses	100.00
		Paid or Expenses of Russian Organizer	100.00
		<i>Vospomoshchestvovanee</i> [aid]	50.00
		Foreign Lang. Labor Organ	100.00
		Defense Expenses	350.00
		To the Labor Organ	1,000.00
		Paid on Loan	1,000.00
		Total Expenditures	\$19,167.22
		Balance on Oct. 1, 1920	\$ 8,336.76

Membership Payments Received by District for June, July, August, and September 1920

District	Sum for 4 Months	
District 1 [Boston]	\$ 617.00	
District 2 [New York]	1,214.90	
District 3 [Philadelphia]	538.10	
District 4-5 [Cleveland]	1,665.20	
District 6 [Detroit]	643.45	
District 7 [Chicago]	2,775.35	
District 8 [St. Louis]	449.80	
District 9 [Denver]	77.70	
District 10 [San Francisco]	151.70	
Sum Total \$ 8,133.20		

The party was organized only in June [1920], therefore dues payments for that month comprised the sum of just \$373.90. For July dues payments of \$2,139.40 were received; for August, \$2,466.75; for September, \$3,153.15. The average number of members for these three months was 3,448. The number of members in our party has continually increased, as shown from this and as of October 7 [1920] the number of members for September [appears to] be around 4,200.

Translated from the Russian by Tim Davenport.

Published by 1000 Flowers Publishing, Corvallis, OR, 2008. • Non-commercial reproduction permitted.